

Amend CSHB 3334 (house committee printing) as follows:

(1) On page 2, strike lines 2-9 and substitute the following:

TRANSFER OF WELL. (a) This section applies only to a well that has been the subject of a notice of violation that was:

(1) issued by the commission in the five years preceding the date of transfer of ownership of the well; and

(2) related to fire or to the operation and maintenance of electrical power lines, poles, or other related electrical equipment associated with the well.

(a-1) To be eligible to perform an inspection under this section, a person must hold a license in good standing as a master electrician under Subchapter D, Chapter 1305, Occupations Code.

(b) At least 60 but not more than 150 days before the date operatorship of a well subject to this section may be transferred from one operator to another, an inspector must inspect the well, well site, and related facilities to determine compliance with the National Electrical Code published by the National Fire Protection Association and adopted by the Texas Commission of Licensing and Regulation under Chapter 1305, Occupations Code.

(2) On page 2, line 11, strike "a third-party" and substitute "an".

(3) On page 2, strike lines 14 and 15 and substitute "inspection.".

(4) On page 2, line 16, strike "Not" and substitute "Unless the commission grants an extension, not".

(5) On page 2, line 22, strike "third-party".

(6) On page 2, strike lines 23 and 24 and substitute the following:

(1) conduct a follow-up inspection to confirm that noncompliant items previously identified are now in compliance; and

(7) On page 3, strike lines 1-5 and substitute the following:  
documenting that noncompliant items previously identified are now in compliance, an operator may submit to the commission a certification affirming that issues raised by the inspector have been remedied.

- (8) On page 3, line 9, strike the underlined semicolon.
- (9) On page 3, strike lines 10-20.
- (10) On page 3, line 21, strike "231.102" and substitute "231.101".
- (11) Strike page 4, line 14, through page 5, line 1.
- (12) On page 5, line 20, strike "\$5,000" and substitute "\$10,000".
- (13) On page 5, lines 21 and 22, strike "Each day a violation continues or occurs is a separate violation for the purpose of imposing a penalty.".